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STATE OF.NEW JERSEY 
Dep~rtment of LrtW and Public Safety 

DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL. 
i· in6o Broa4 Str~~t Ne~ark 2, N. Jo. 

BULLETIN 8117- · . · FEBRUARY 8., 19500. 

1. . APPELLATE DECISJONS - SIMON, Vo PATERSON A:ND PASSEROo 

SIDNEY 1 o ~SIMON, .. ) 

Appellant, 

. -vs-

BOARD OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE·· 
QOdNTRJAOIVLIEOFPATHEEROOITY OF .. PATER.SON; ). " 
an . S SS · , 

Respondents,, 

CONCLUSIONS 
.AND ORDER 

.. 
Salvatore Do Viviano, Esqe, Attorney for Appellanto 
Jo~eph_~~ Brumalej Esq~, Attorney for Respondent Board of· 

· · Alcoholic Beverage Control. 
William -K0 Azar, Esqo, At.tqrney for 'Respondent. James Passe!'o o 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

· ·Jh~s is an· appeal from the granting.by the respondent Board of 
a transfer o·f a plenary retail distri bu ti on li·c·ense formerly held by 
Julius Ee Weiner, for premises 142 Washington Street, to the indi­
vidual respond~nt herein for premises. 168-170 Union Avenue, ... Paterson, 
No. J.. . . . . .... 

The appellant· contends'.~ first,· that he was ·not no.ti.fied of the 
hearing held below,. despite his wri~tep notice of 6bjection to the 
Board~· Se~ Rule·s of State Regulation~'N6o 60 The proof in support 
of this contention is mea.ge·r and fails to support the allegation, 
which is categ9rically denied by the Boardo .. It affirmatively appears 
that j . at" such hearing, the appellant? s present attor:q.ey appeared: on 
behalf of bertain other· objectors and pres~rtted considerable testi­
mony· and cross-examined withesses called by the applicanto . In any 
event., any prejudice that the appellant ·may have suff~red has been 
completely nullified by the full.opportunity afforded to him to pre­
sent all of his objectio:Qs at the appeal h~aring herein which was 
held de ~o Cf o Ashton v" · Hop·ewell and Corcoran, . Bulletin 782, 
Item=llo · - .. 

·Th~ appellant.also afg~es _that the·is~uin~ authofity_abus~d 
its. discretion in granting the pl~ce-to~place transfer .since, in his: 
opinion, the neighborhood w_as already well supplied with liquor _" ., 
establishments o · The premises. tq ·which .the transfer wa .. s. 'granted ar:e 
located :in ·a: light industrial ·zone ai).d in an 2r,e,a,.; .describe.ct in the 
record ·by a ·re·iH estate ·.expert, .as;. Vit'he most dens'ely populated sec."'"'. 
ti on of' the ·city of Patersoh 11 " In.: addition ·to s.tores ,. ga.so1i~e 
stations"~and other" b.usinesses in the vicinity, there ·are sev.eral . 
factoriesj a warehouse and a· garage situated thereo Within a radius 
of one mile of the .. premi.s.es in qu,estio.n~ .ther.e are tQ..re~ -~Hpackage 11 

stores, the nearest of which is more th~n~lOOO feet distant from 
that of the respondent license.e 0 No .ab\).se .of u~.e. di~c.ret~·Gn_, . " . 
initially lodged .in each issuing a~tho~ity, to determine the number 
of licens~s that may be is~ued in apy particular area~- is dis~~rn-
ible und~~ ·the re.cited dirctimstahce~o · · ' 

Lastly, the appellant contends that the Board should have 
refused to apprcfve "the. tra.risfer on. the ground that the contract of 
sale between the tr·ansferor and the respondent licensee is void 
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,( .. 
because, in addition to the s~l~·6f the. liquor ~tob~ and good will, 
it allegedly provided for a sale of the liqu6~ license as sucho His 
argument is based upon RoSo 33~1-26 which, in part, provides that a 
license shpll not Hbe deemed property, subject toooosale.e.or any 
other transfer or disposition whatsoever, except to the extent · 
·expressly provided by this chepter···· o 

The quoted statutory provision obviously was intended to fortify 
the fundamental concept of the Alcoholic Beverage Law, namely, -that 
the· power to determine who shall exercise the privileges of ~ liquor 
license and t9 whom.it may be transferred-resides exclusively in the 
governmental licerising authorities and .does not depend ~pan the will 
of private citizens. or upon any private agreement betwe-en theme It 
is for that reason that the courts have refu~ed.to enforce,· as cbn­
trary to public policy, any agreement which purported to give a.third 
person any control of the dispositibn of a liquor licensee S~e~ eogo, 
Rawlins Vo Trevethan, 139 No Jo Eqo 226 (Cho 1947), which·involved 
parties occupying the relationship. of landlord and tenant-licenseeo 
That situation obvi~usly does~not obtain hereo 

As between-a sel~er. and p~rch~s~r, the c6ntract is ~nenfo~c~able 
because of iithe inability of equity to dir~ct the local ._board in the 
exercise of a discretion·vested.in iti1 o · ·Ia*ieoli v~ DiMatco, 142 NoJo 
Eqo 699 (Eo & Ao 1948)0 Neverthel~ss, it may be sai~ that, realistic­
ally, al_though a license is not property, it has been recogniz.ed as 
Ha privilege that usually has· some money value a~d th.at .so.mG.times has_ 
great. "money value 0 

0 Droz·dow.ski Vo" 82,yreville,· lJJ tL.J oL ..• ·53:6"_ .(Supo 
Ct o 1946 ). o . .· -... •. . . . . 

As has been heretofore not~d,· the transfer 6f ~- liquor license 
is riot dependent upon any agreement between the partieso ·Under th~ 
Alcoholic Beverage Law, requisite jurisdiction.to transfer a license 
.from -one· perso-ri t·o another is founde_ds for· present pu_rposes, upon a 
proper _application, and· a prope"r c.onsent sig~ed by the transferor 0 

($ee·RoSo· 33:1-260) The application and consent in thi~. case ~atis­
fied the. staJ.uto.ry requirement and were ·sufficient.-t9 invest the 
.respondent B_oard with jurisdiction t.o approve the ._application, irre­
spec~ive of the contract of sale.betweefi the transferor and.the· 
respon~ent license~ and even as~uming, but.not coric~ding,9 the· invali-
dity of such contractci · 

I have decided this contention.on the merit~ bec&use the precise 
issue has not ·heretofore been formally passed upon by this agencyo 
However, the proofs·~? no~~s~ti~fy me· that an indep~ndent·sale· of the 
license, as distinguished from the tangible assets and good will, was 
expressly provided for· in the contract of sal~~ The contract itself 
was not produced .in evidenceo:· ·rt is true that the writing .arinexed to 
the application included th~·language that consent was giveri to the 
transf?r. of the li cens_e "to IVIr o ··.James Passero as he is purchasing. the 
busine~s end sameno It ·is also: t·rue _that the respondent _lice!)."see 
answer~d, in the ~ffirmative, a §ingl~ inquiry .as to whether.he 
1•purchased this liquqr business· and liquor· '1ic __ enseYY o .. This e·vid.ence, 
however, l~tks the' probative ·rare~ necessary to sustairi ~he ·ractual 
content.ion o · , .. · · 

The-. action o~f ·the resp.-ondent Board is aff.irined o 

A~c-ordlngl:y,_ .. it is,· on t0is 27th day_ of Jan~afy·, 19?0,9 

·ORDERED th_0t.· the appeal herein he and··the. same· is hereby 
dismissedo 

ER·WiN·· Bo HOCK 
· · Director o. ·· 

\. 



BULLETIN 867 PAGE Jo 

2o DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS ~ HINDERING INVESTIGATION - CHARGE OF 
PERlVlITTING: CLUB PREMISES TO BK OPEN DURING PROHIBITED HOURS 
DISMISSED ON GROUND THAT LOCAL ORDINF..NCE WAS UNREASONABLE AS 
APPLiED TO DEFENDANT - PRIOR RECORD NOT CONSIDERED BECAUSE·OF~­
LAPSE OF TIME - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYSo 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings agai~~t · 

·WOODROW WILSON DEMOCRATIC CLUB 
. OF PASSAIC, Nr Jo, INCo 
108 Passaic Str~et 

) 

) 

Pass a i c , · ~L · J o , .• 

) 
·Holder of Club ·License CB-13j issue~ 
by the Board of Commissioners of the .) 
City of Passaico 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND.ORDER 

Stanley Jo Polack, Esqo, Attorney for Defendant-licenseeo 
Edward Fo .Ambrose, E~q~, appearing for Divis~on .of Alcoholic 

Beverage Qontrolo 
' ' 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

pefendant pleaded ndt.guilty to the following.charges: 

n1 o . On Sunday, August '28, 1949, between 8 ~ 36·· a .. mo and · 
-9~15 aom .. ,- you failed to'hcj;_ye your entire licenss_d;p;reipis_e,s'_ 
closeds tn violation of Section Four C of an Ordi'na.rYce adop_ted 
by the Board of Commissioners of the City of Passaic on July 15, 
1941, which requires that licensed premises, except bona fide 
hotels and re~taurahts shall be closed between the hours of 
3~00 aomo and 1~00 pomo on Sundayso 

·1·120 On Stmday, August 28, 1949, at about 9;15 aomo, while 
ipvestigators of the Divisiori of Alcoholic Beverage Control 
of the Dep~rtment of Law and Public Safety were investigating 
the above alleged_ violation occurring.at your licensed premises 
on that date, you hi~dered and failed to facilit~te such~inves-
tigation~ in' violation ,jf RoS .. 33~1-35oH · 

Section 4 of the Passaic· Cit.y ord.inance., ~dopted July 15, 1941, 
reads~ · 

"SECTION FOURo 
. . vi a o No f.ic~nsee shall sell, serve, de~i ver or allow, 
pB~mit or s~ffer ·the salej ~ervi~e or del~very of ~ny alcoholip 
beverage or ~llow the consumption of any alcoholic beverage 6n 
the licensed prsmises between··th~ hou~s·or J:OO aomo and 6~00 
ao~o we~kdays ~n~ the hours of 3:00 'aom·o and 1:00 porn- Sundajs.ooo 

He 0 During the hours when sales .·of 2lcoholic beverages 
are prohibited, .the entire licensed premises shall also be 
closed except.· in bona· fide hotels and resta.urants"" o o ii 

' . . . . 

An ag~nt of the Division testified ~hnt at about 7:30.a~m" on 
Sunday, August 28,· 1949, he ~nd a fello~ agent stationed thems~lv~s 
opposite the fr¢nt "of defenda1t'~ s premise.s ~ that a.t. 8~30 a offio a -group 
of pe~sons gath~r~d before the premis~s~ that ten minutes lBter a man 
ei1t ered _through f :Qe front door Z° thBt ·j.' .·shortly there aft.er, the . agent S 

walked to 'the re~r.of,the.p~~mise~ an~_ took ·a p6sitioh affor4irig a 
vie.w of ·the interior o 'The age·nt testified that he th..e~ saw about .. 
fifteen or" twenty persons in defendant~ s-~ barroom; . :that one man, who, 
was behind the bar, took a bottle, whi6h appeared to b~ a·whiskey 
bottle, from __ the b~.ck bar and poured som!3 of its .contents into two 



PAGE .. 4. :··· . . . ... BULLETIN 867 

s!11all whiskey g~a~se~ ~nd then .pb~J:t"eq · t~e contents. of one of the 
whiskej gla~sss ihto a~lgrger:g~a~$ held by.anot~er maQo The first 
man was defendant~s \stewardo · Ths ·~etond ~an was ·a member of defend-
ant" s house committee o •· • · 

The agent testified that he, .with .. hi..s .fellow agent, walked 
promptly to the front of the bui1ding <and ·etrtered the lice·nsed prem­
ises and -identified himself to Koo o ~'"(th~ house. committee member) 
and tO Do o o o (the steward) ~ 'i'll took out my ·badge and showed it. to 
both of these. _men and said I was an ABC agent a·.n He testified that 
Koo o o held a ·glass containing a liquid. that "~appeared like coffeeH ~ 
that, after identifying himsel·f ,. he .s.aid to _Ko:.o o o ~ HLet me see what 
is in that glass 1 ~ ~ that Koo o o walked past him and· said~ i-Vlt is only 
coffee•i·, whereupon the agent .sa.id ~ _m Let· me s;ee. it~, and with that 
he wal~ed at.a rapid. pacB towards. the ladiesv room, ~nd·opened the 
doo~ arid spilled the bontents of the glass and came out.:again'i,· and 
tho.t ICo·o. wa.shed:the glass and put' it among the other glasseso 

Then the agent te~tified that, after he h~d-identified-~imself 
to Doooo, he went for a glass which Doooo had behind the bar and 
which also contained· a· liquid that:. looked like _coffee 9 that~ '''I 
reached for it and as I reached for it Nrr.o Doooo took that glass and 
went to the extreme front of the bar and spilled ~ts contents into 
the sink and ~ashed the- glass and.put it among the othe~ glassesiio 
When aske-d whether .he· spoke to Do o c. o._ when he reached .for the glass.? 
the agent replied~ HI.said I wanted that· glass 2nd he said it Wern 
only coffee, and I ·said. why did he throw it away, and he said it didn "t 
taste right .. v'I · · · · · · · 

When asked whether·Kooo and Dooo raised.any_ q:uestion with him as 
to whether he· and· his companibn were ABC a.gents~· the agent~ answered~ 
11 No, they never said a wordo '' 

Both:agerits testified that.when=£hey·~i~min~d the giasses ~ehind 
the bar they found· two whiskey. glas?e.s which had an odor of. ,whiskey o 

The testimony of the second ABC agent corroborated in substance 
,the testimony df the first.agent except that the second agertt engaged 
in no c6nversation with D~~o and Kooo · · 

All of the testimony herein indicates that there. were two or 
·three cardboard ·cartons:of·bl2ck coffee at the edge of the bar when 
the. agents entered the.·premiseso 

. . 

Deferidant?s· president testifi~d that on tSe pa~ticui~i Sunday the 
clu~ ·had·arr~nged to bave a bus fid~ and picnic, th~ bus beiri~ 

-scheduled tci.leave, from in front of the club p~emises, at 9:00 aoillo 
He testified that the premises were open that~~orning_merely·for the 
purpose:·of taking out various· kit'chen utensils, :and food which had 
previously been ·prepared for the 6ccasiono . · · . 

. Ko"o ~ testified "·2s follov~s(~ On the Sunday morning irt que-stionj he 
arr~ved at the club :premises: at about b ~ 40. a om 0. a·nd immediately sent 
his son to a n·eerby restaurant f:or· t\/rn containers ·of· coffee~ Upon 
the son vs. return,· K_o o o·· poured' e ·glass of c·offe:e 'for. himself and one 
for Do o o a. While -Ko o,o · 'wa"s, drinking the coffee:;: two men, later. identi­
fie_d as ;ABC ageints, ente.red the ·:premises o When one of. .the agents 
asked what he·wa~s drinking,°·-'Kaoo said '~coffee'"~ a.nd he·'continued to 
drink until the glass was e.inpty o Koo o · testffi.ed that he did not sus­
pect the agents were . .iaw. enforcement officer·s .be·c·eu_se ~h.ey w:e.re 
.dre-ss-ed as 11 fishermen 11· ~- and that the agent did .. not ·icterrtify 'himself 
until aft_er· the glass _of coffee. had been consumedo 

Regarding the washing of the glassj the questions and answers 
on cross-examination were~ 
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Q l'VDid you go ;toward 'the ladies i room?n . 

A nNo, I washed the glass ~rid· put it. behiYld the ·baron· 

Q m11vhy· did -y'ou go inside there· -t·o w2.sh. the glass? 11 
- .. 

A nTher-e was no water there.· behind~ the· bar. ~ 1 

Q "'I sn ~ t there· a trov.gh ?" · -'. 

A H,Yes, ther~. is·, but ·you have to open it upon 

Q "Don vt you have faucets in. the ladies-v. room?n 

A nyes, but I_· didn v t wci~nt _to dirty -it ... ''. 

Q HYou didn ?t want to dirty the trough?\ 1 

.: ·A HNo o H 

Q -'YHow did you know it ·was clean'?· V'Jhen did you see him 

cle·an it ?H . 

. A rt A couple of days hefore >• · · 
Q nyou .. s·aw him clean it a -couple of 'days befor~ .. , a·nd·- you 

.. .... 

didn it want to g_et- it alT ·splashed wi t_h water o . · But there 

was a fauc·et back ·there?•f · ......... . ... ... 

A 

Q HJ\.nd _ y'et yo~ went ·to· the l&d{es i rooni?n :·.··. 

A_· nrt was close o ~-j · 
·: . ( i ' 

( ... · : 

Q 11'You had to open the door in the ladies 9 room.?<n 

A 

Q HThe'r·'.e was· a sink in there-?~•· 

A 

Q H And what. did yo:u:·•do with the .. glass !H­

A _._nJ~ .. Y.f.'$.-$h.e_d. it c:m:t .. !ti~""" 

Q 11 And then you went behind the bar?~" 

: ' 

•. ~ 

, ·bo·o-~ te·stified that ·he cipe_~1ed the ·premises· for>the purpos·e of 
obtaining· utensils ahd food for" the.·· pi·criic·o : He~. t~st.ifi-~d" that he 
ha9. 'drunk one glass -of coffee a_nd· was drinking a seeond gl.ass __ --\Arh~n ... 
the ;ABC agent· asked ·to· see whet was-' in the glass_o. _ Do.-o·o sta~~d -that . 
he sa:iLd~ ~iThatvs nothing~ it is just coffeeoH ·He explained·that··he 
n spilled ii the -coffee into the sink because it ~· didn? t taste good''• o 

Dooo stated that the ABC agent had identified himself to him before 
the agent asked to see what wr;.s in the glass o When asked, on direct 
examination~ iWNow, did you use any kind of whiskey bottle or any 
other liquor bottle from the time you stepped inside up to the time 
the inspectors came inside?n, Dooo replied~ HNo, I-didnYt use any 
bottleso•~ To the question~ hDid you use any small whiskey glass 
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that morning"' for that purpose?i'i, Do o o replied~ ·, wwNot that morning 11 ~ 
and to the question~ HDid you pou.r any. whi·skey· or liquor into those 
small glasses ?·ii, Do o .. replied~ ii No. sir o ~-. 

It is difficult to conceive of a proper or sufficient reason 
why a bona fide club licensee should not be. :permitted to remain open 
for its club purposes other than the sale, etco of alcoholic bever- · 
ages while bona fide hotels and restau.rants are permitted to remain 
open for their purposes other than th~ sale, etco of alcoholic bev­
erages o Regarding the first charge, I find that the cldsing of / 
premises requirement in Section Four .c of the City 9 s 1941 o~dinance 
(ioeo, the o~ission therefrom of ari exception in favor of club 
licenses when bona fide hotels and restaurants are excepted) is 
unreasonable as a~plied to defendanto See on this point, but not 
necessarily to indicate my agreement with the reasoning therein, 
Moose et al. _v .. Trenton~ Bulletin 438, Item 1. Thus, the first 
charge will be and is dismissedo 

Revised Statutes, 33~1-35 provides, with respect to authorized 
investigations by agents .of the .Division, that .¥•every licensee, and 
every director, offi~er, agent and employee of every licensee, shall 
oooofacilitate, as'far as m2y be.in their power to do so, in any s~ch 
investigation, ooo ·and they shall not in any way hinder or delay or 
cause the hindrance or delay of same, in any manner whatsoever .. i·i 

There can be no question or doubt.as to the purpose and meaning of, 
and the necessity for, the statutory provisiono Sound law enforce­
ment requires that licensees cooperate with, and not.hinder, the 
authorized activities of the control agents.. Hindering 6f an inves­
tigation may be found without necessary relation.to the specific 
object or 6bjects of the inv~stigationo It is 6lear that there may 
be a finding of guilt under the second charge herein, if a preponder­
ance of the evidence supports such a finding, despite a dismissal of 
the first charge.. · 

On the record before me, I am convinced that deliberate hinder­
ing occurredo On that record the testimony designed to show lack of 
timely knowledge of the agents~ identities and innocent de st.ruction 
of evidence is not worthy of belief a I find defendant guilt~ under 
the second chargeo 

Defendant has a prior recordo On January 15, 1941, defendant 
was found guilty (sentence suspended) by the municipal issuiri'g author­
ity of permitting gambling on the· licensed premises.. Effective 
May 12, 1941, defendant 9 s license was suspended for fift~en days for 
selling to non-members and permitting gambling on the licensed prem­
ises a However, because of.:t .. he length of time which has elapsed si1~ce 
the prior dissimilar viola't:lons, I shall not consider the prior record 
in fixing the period of suspension hereino I. shall~ suspend the ' 
~icense for a p~riod of fifteen dayso (See Re Loyal Order of Moose 
&217, Bulletin 520, Item 3o) . 

Accordingly.? it is, on this 31st day of January, 1950, · 

ORDERED that Club License CB-13, issued by-- the Board· of· Commis­
sioners of the, City of Passaic ·to Woodrow.Wilson Demotraiic··Club of 
Passaic, N~ J;, Inc~,· for premises lOA Pass~ic ·Street, Pa~saic,·be 
and the same is hereby susp~nded for a period of ·fifteen (15} da~~' 
commencing· at 3~00 2.omo February 6, 1950, and termi:rtatirig at 3~00_ 
aom c F_:bruary 2'1, 1950 .. 

ERWIN Bo HOCK· 
Director o· 
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DISCIPLINARY PROC~EDINGS. j_ .:<PLENJd1Y VJHOLESALE . ."LICENSEE - . CONDUCTING 
A PROJYIOT!QNAL .CONTEST I.~ .VfOIJjipN. of· RUL.E ll OF. STATE· REGULATIONS 

_NOo 34 - LIC~N$K:_$US.PENDED FOR· 5 "DAX~.-~.:.· .: .· 

In the.Matt~r-of Disciplinary 
Proceedings again~i · ' • . · 

SEAGRAM-DISTILLERS GORPo 
Suite 1214-19 
1180 Raymgnd Boulevard 
Newark 2~ No Ja, 

) . 

) 

) 
Holder of Plenary Wholesale License 
W-S5, issued by the Director of the) 
Division of Alcoholic Briverage · 
Controlo 
- - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - ·- - - -

· . • r 

.. :· 

·CONCLUSIONS 
ANJ? OfWER 

t.' 

Frederick Jo Lind~ Esqo, Attorney for Defendant-licenseeo 
Anthony Meyer, Jr,,, ·:s·s·qo; appearing for Division ·of Alcoholic 

Beverage Coht.ro,-10 . 
BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant has: pleaded':non vult to the following charge: 

ii During the month of May, 1949 j you c·onducted and participated 
in a promotional contest in connection with the sale and dis-

:.:.tri but ion ·a.r.1d the promotion of the 's.a.'l.e: :·and di stri bliti.O:n ··of 
alcoholic beverages other than malt alcoholic beverages~ and 
allowedj permitted ~nd suffered your employees to participate 
in such contest; in violation of Rule 11 of State Regulations 
Noa J4oH 

The facts are not in disputea The record indicates that during 
the month of May 1949 defendartt conducted a national coo~est in 
which ten licensed New Jersey wholesale distributors p.artici-pated 
and which was based upon the 2-foresaid .. distributor 3· 9 ·pe·rrormance ·· 
with respect to the ·merchandising of Seagram? s products, :s:ales 
being secondary and displays of Seagram merchandise beirig primary 
in importanceo Eventually a trophyj suitably ·inscribed,· was awarded 
to each of three of the wholesale distr:ibutors.who.were numbered 
a~dn~ the winners qf th~ conte$to The trophy {t~~if·had no intrin­
sic value an~w~s-not given to any individual .ialesman.or any member 
of the firmo · . 

Rule 11 of State Regulations No o 34, proniu~gat.e.d; .on F'.8\~rpap.y 4, 
1949, effective. February 10-; 1949 j provides as follows~ ·~ 

nNo manufacturer or wholesaler of B.l.coholic hev.er.ages other 
.than malt alcoholic beverages shall. conduct or· pa.rtici~pate 
"in any promotional c.ontest in connection with ·the sal~ o;r.--. ... 
'distribution, or the promotion of the ~~l~ ·oi distributio~, 
9f alcoholic bevera~es: other than malt. alcoholic beverages, 
or allow, permit .o.:r. suf°fer any· employee to participat.e in 

. such c·ont est a v'i · · · 

In alleged mitigation, and in connec"tion with· the plea of no11 
vult, defendant alleges that Rule :11 of. State R~gul.ations ·_N9 o 34 is 
vague and iridefini te beca·use 11 i't does not" draw the line where the 
normal and constitutiorial rightB of .a business venture to i~prove 
its sales by intra-corporate effortB en4s arid where the iine begins 
that such efforts are deemed 1t6 ba~~romotiorial contest~ijo .It is 
further alleged that it wa9 the considered opinion of Seagramvs 
officers that the n sales improvement endeavor~' waS" well within such 
normal and constitut~onal rights and did not constitute.a violation 
of Rule llo I cannot agree that the language of the Rule is vague 
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oi indefihiteo The.object 6f the·d~f~rid~rit. was to improve sales, 
~nd a reward,'.~lbeit without intrin§ic .. valiie, was given to the win­
ners of the conteste These facts clearly cqn~titute tpe activity· 
a promotional contest within the meanin·g of the Rule c .. If any cash 
bonus, allowance or other inducement over &nd above salary, c.o.mmis­
sion or compensation had been g.iven to any-ind'ividual ... :solicitpr·:, it 
would, of course, have constituted a violation of Rule 1 of $tate 
Regulations No~ 35. I find defendant guilty-as charged~ · 

Defendant has no prior retordc Under all the circumstances, 
including th~ plea of non vult, I shBll suspend its·licen$e fOf a 
period of five dayso 

Accordingly, it is, on this 31st day of Ja~uary,_1950; .. · 

ORDERED that. Plenary<vvholesal.e ·License W-·85, · iss;u,ed l?Y the 
Director of th~ ·Di~ision of Alcoholic Beverage Control ~d Sea~ram­
Distillers ·corp".,, Suit·e 1214-19, 1180 Raymond Boulevard, Newark, be 
and the sam~ is hereby suspended for five (5) days; commencing at 
12:01 a.,mo February 6, 1950, and te~minating at 12:01 a~m •. February 
11, 19500 '';' ,.. .. 

ERWIN Bo .. HO CK 
Director. 

- 4o DISQUALIFICATION - PREVIOUS PETITION DENIED - APPLICATION H~REIN 
GRANTEDo 

In th~ M~tter-:of a~ Application 
to Remove Disqualification 
because o±;. a. Conviction, -.Pursuant 
to Ro S .• ' 33.~l-3lo2o 

Gase No o 785 .. · 
- - - -) 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 
'; .. 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND. ORDER 

. i • ~ . 
• ,.I •. 

. In 1936 petitioner w~s-convicted of larceny~.and seniepced t~ 
probatioD: for· one ·year> On October 25j 1949, I dismissed a· prior 
petition filed herein solely becaus~ it appeared that petitioner had 
falsely deniedj in sn application filed for a solicitor 9 s _permit, 
that he h~d:been convict~d. of any crimeo · In-~he·Cbntlus~ons grtd .. 
Order fil'ed ·therein·, he ·"w_as given permissi,on. to r-ehew his! app.l{catioh 
for relief after January·19·, 1950. Re Case Noa 7$5, Bulletin $58, 
Item So . .. . . . 

• : .... ~. J 

The petJ. ti oner has- 'no~ .. reapplied to have his< di squalificatiorl 
removedo It appears that' he has not been convicted o-f any crime· 
since the denial _of his ·prior petition. on Oc.t·ober 25, · 1949 o • 

After carefur:·c.on-s'ideration of the entir~· record, I· concl_ude 
that petitioner 9 s association with the alcoholic bev~rage industry 
will not be contrary to the public interest~· Hence, I shall now· 
grant the. relief sought Cl ' • • • 

Accordingly, it is, on this 3lst~~ay of January, 1950~. 

ORDERED that ·petitionerv s. st,a:t~t-ory"disqualification, becaU"se· · 
of the c·onv.iction re.fer.red to _hereih, -bEh and the· same is hereby 
removed i·n .. · accordance" with the pro'visions of R., So JJ ~1;..3102~· _ · 

.:J ... ~ -~ .... .. ~ ~ . \_ 't .t'"' • : ' 
. ; ·. ~ 

ERWIN 'B'a· . HOCK. 
Director a 
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5o DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE AND ADVERTISING OF ALCOHOLIC 
BEVE~JH}ES BEL.OW FAIR TRADE MINIMUM, IN VIOLATION OF. RULE 5 OF 
STATE REGULATIONS NO~ 30 - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 10 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEAo . . . . . . . ·. 

In.. the Matter. of .Disciplinary : }. 
Proceedings against 

HARRY.STEIN, BERTHA STEIN,. ) 
: MILTON ZUCKER, MILDRED So· ~UCKER) 
._T/a HARRY STEIN & SJN·· . 

216 Madison Street · 
Pa s sa i c , N ·o · J o , · ) 

Holders of P:1-e~ary Retail .D.istri-. ) . -· 
butiori License D-12, issued. by the 
Bo·ard ·of Commissioners of the City ) : 
of Passaico 

-) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Krist ell er & Zucker .9 Esqs o,~ ·Attorneys ·for· defendant-lice .. nsees < · 
Edward F ~- .Ambrose, Esq o .9 appearing for Di vision of Alcoholi.c 

B~verage·Controlo 

BY.· ?:1HE DIRECTOR~ 

Defendants have pleaded non vult _to a charge .aJ.l.eging · thG.t ·the'.y 
advertised for .sale and sold. alcoholic beverages at reta·il below the 
miriimum consumer price, in violation of Rule 5 of State·R~gul~~io~s ·,1 

No., JO o . . , 

In an·issue of a daily newspaper, published in or abbut Pas~aici 
l\Io Jo on December 29, .. 1949!1 licensees advertised Canadian,Club Blended 
Canadian Whisky, an alcoholic bever(3.ge, at, a price o;f $15 ~ 6.7 a: .fifth,· 
with the fo~lowing .addttional not a.ti op. in. said. ad.vertisement, 
•"discount by casen o While the price quoted for a fifth bottle of 
Canadian ·Club Blended Canadim1 ·dhisky is correct·, no dfscoun~ for 
case purchases is permissible: on t.his i.temo. 

, Ori December JO, 1949, one ··qf the _partrie;rs in· sq.id. licensed 
pattnei~hip.sold to an agent of .the State Division of Alcoholic. 
Bever~ge ·Control a case of 12 4/5:·quarts ·(fifths) of Cana'dian Club 
Blended ;Canadian Whisky, an 2lcoh61ic beverage, fo'r the. pric·e or. sµm 
of ~;:,64064, whiclu: price is 5% le.s-:s· 'th.cm the minimum consumer ·price .·.for 
said i tern as dis:'¢losed in the· li;3t; ·bf such pri c~s !> effective. _October 
1, 1949 0 • ' . . . 

•.:: ' - ••I 

The minimum penalty for Fair Trade violations ~s.ten.dayso 
Re Markowitz, Bulletin 792, Item 9o Dsfendants have-no- prior adjudi­
cc.\ted recordo I shall suspend their l"icens·e· for ten· d'a'y's, remitting .. 
five d~ys_ for tl:i~ _p;Lea, lec;lvipg . a net suspension of :five days.o .. See. · · 
Bulletin 792,. Item 9o · .. 

• . '! ... 

ORDERED· that· Plenary f{\~~'t'c\:11: Distribution .. License D~l2~.j ~is.sued 
by the Boarci .of .. Comm1ssioners ·3.f the City of Passaic t·o Harry. Stein,. 
Bertha Stein!> Milton Zucker, Mildred-So Zucker, t/a Harry Stein & Son, 
for premises 216 Madison Street, Passaic, be and the same is hereby 
suspended for a period of five (5) days, commencing at 9~00 a .. mo 
February 6, 1950, arid terminating at 9:00 aomo February 11, 1950~ 

ERVHN Bo HOCK 
Directoro 
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!. . ·.~ . : l l. : . - . i.· .• ·: ;· ;_:. :~ .. 

. Acf iVI-TY'-REPORT -'FOR .JANUARY 1·~5CL:. 

ARRESTS: 
Total number of persons arrested 

Licensees ano employe~s - - - -
8ootle2Qers - - - - - - -

SEIZLRES;"' 
Motor vehicles - cars -
Stills - over 50 gallons 

- 50 gal ions :or· t,1r:ider_ 
Mash - gallons - -- -_:- - .- _: 
Distilled alcoholic bever8ges - ·gallons 
Wine - Qallcns - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Brewed ~alt alcoholic bevtr~ges - gellons 

RETAIL LICENSlES: 

- 4. 
- -19 . 

_, _ ... _ """!' •••. "": -

• .... J ;, 

· F ~br u.Bry 1, .·1950 

-: ;- -
-· . ....,; 

- - -- :- -

23 

2 
~ 

5 
. 175. 00 
·52.73 

8.84 
9.75 

Premises inspected-:. - - - - - - - - - - -
Premises where alcoholic bever~~es were g~uged 
Bottles gauged - - - - - - - - ~: -·- - - :-·. - -

86_0 
-· _- , 799 
.,; . ;..15, 5-19 

Premises where violations were fouhd 
Violations found - - - - - - -· 

- ~ ··~ --•- .. _ 96 

Type of viol-at ions found: 
- - -19 . Other mercantilt business·-Gambling.devices.- - - -

Unqualified ·employees, '. -
Reg. h38 sign not·pos!eci 

- - -'-13 P.rbhibited sirns - - - .- -
5 O.tf"'er vjolati~ns - - - -

Probable fronts - 3 
ST1\TE LICENSEES: 

Premises inspected -
License applications investigated 

COMPLAINTS: 
Compl a i nfs ·ass i gneq for invest i gat i.on- ·-
Invest i gati.ons complete.d _ -·- - -
In~estigationi pending - ~·- ~ - -

LABORATORY: . . 
Analyses maae · - - - - - - --- ~ 
11 Shake-up" cases (alcohol, ·water end artifici;;;l coior) bottles 
Liquor found_~Q b~~ot genuine as labeled - battles - - - - - -

IDE.NT! FI CA 1 IOM BUR.EAU: . . _ . . . 
Criminal fingerprtnt..identific21tions made . ..:·_ - - - - - - - -
Persons f ingerpr~nted for non-crlminel purposes - - - - - - - -
Identification conh:1cts mede viith othe·r enforcement agencies.:.. 
Motor vehicle id6ntificatiori~·via N. J. State·Police Te1ety~d 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDif\GS: , ._ . . ._ - .. -
Cases transmitted to .rr.unicipal ities ' - - -

. ~ '. 

-· - .3 
-_ 1 

- - ·9 

.:''.• I 

Viol e;t ions involved: · 
Sale during prohibited hours - f:, Sale to non.:..mt;mbt:rs by clv~s - 2 
Permitting brawls on prtmises - ~ Permittin~ slot mechin~s ~n premises - 2 
sale to minors - - - - - - 2 ~icensee working while d~unk - - - - - 1 

Cases instituted et:Divlsio~ -~~-·- - ~ ~ - - ~ - -···- - - - - - - - - - -·- - - - -
Violations involved: _. " · .- · - ·_ ;·'~ossEssin; "illicit i·i·~.u-or - - - 2 

Sale·under Fair Trade price.~·.-:-··-·~...:·--: ~-:·): ·"Advertisi:ng· Dclr)~-i P~'ir.:Trode - - - -1 
Sale to min.ors - '..:· _.·_ - -· _· _--...:_ ·_- .:.,.:.;~·:_:. - :- s<: p·osscssicig contr'2lc:~f)ti-VeS ·on iJremises 1 

·Fraud ctnd ·front -'-·:.. ·_. - - - - ... - - -·: ·- ~ i3 Sale t6 intoxicated persons - - - - - - 1 
sale.to non-members by-clubs - -.: _~ ·· ·5 Delivery on c.r.e~it.t.o·retoiler in default 1 

· Sale .durint! prohibited.hours· - -~ . ..., - - 3 Failurt fo-.report reh-iler ih··default - - - 1 
.. Permittin~-immor'al act.ivity on prem'isiss .. - 2 FoilLire· to rt:,:ti:)n copies of orders:·:-·- 1 

Permitting hostesses on premises - - - - - - 2 Purchase from imprcper source~ · -· l 
.· i 

Cases brought by municipalities on own initistive and re)orteci to Division - - - - - - - -
Violations JnvolvedJ 

-·.·: 

-.- ~ Permitting brawls ·on premises - - _,_- -
·.Sale to minors - - - - .:. .;;;:.. .. _ . .,. ·- l 

. Hinderini;.'investigation --------1· 
rfli.R I NGS HELD I\ T DIVIS ION-: . 
1otal r.umber of hearings· he·l d 

Appeals - - - :.. - - - - , 
Dfsciplinary proceedings - 1-
~ligibil ity - --~.- - - - -

PERMITS ISSUED: . 
Total number of permits issu~d 

Employ·ment ".' - -· - - -· - .. - -
Soll~itors 1 - ---·- ~ - - -

,• .' 

Di sposel -of cilcqhol i c bever a~es. 

: · .. 

'! ... 
·. :·:' '.r 

- -· -
- -· .-, -

-· '."'; ..... - - • - - .• - - ·'"7 :- - - •• ' 

7 Seizures - -·- - - - - -
11 Tax rE:vocat ion 
10 Applic~tion for license 

- 97 
- , 88 
7. "125 

,• \ 

Social affc:i i,.r s 
Spec i:CJl w i-ne 
·Mi .. Scid ianeous -: 

. .··. 
: . 

- ::_ ..... -

E.R~d N 8. HOCK, DIRECTOR 

_.,,. ..... 

- r -

_ - -i·cr.-
3 :. 
l 

-_ 282 
'32 

108. 

"53 

i:".2 
10 

300 
367 
139 . 

110 
8 
6 

54 
124 
167 

17 

i2 

23 

2 

42 

732 
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7 o AP PELLA TE DECISIONS - KIIVIMELIVlAN v o LI.NDEN. AND S Z KUT NIK. 

ALEX KIMMELJ.ViAl\J, . ) 

Appellant, 
) 

-vs- ON APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 

MUNICIPAL BOARD OF:ALCOHOLIC 
BEVERAGE CONTROL OF THE.CITY 
OF LINDEN, and MARYSZKUTNIK, 

Respondents o ) 

Harry Mopsick, Esq~, Attorney for Appellanto . : 
Lewis Winetsky ,· Esq.,, Attorney ·ror Respondent .Municipal. Board o 
Irving Vo Schwartz, Esqo, Attorney for Re~pondent Mary Szkutniko 

BY THE DIRECTOR~· 

This is an appeal from the~ action of respondent Municipal Board 
whereby it transferred a plenary retail consumption license from 
the.former holders thereof to respondent Mary Szkutnik·, a~d from 
premises known as 907 11Voodlawn Av·enue .to premises known as llA East 
Pric.e Street, Lindeno· .: ·: · · · 

. The ·petition of appeal alle·ges that the action of respondent 
Board was erroneous for reasons .which may be summarized as follows~ 
( 1) numerous persons who were. either· taxpayers o·r tenants residing 
in the immediate neighborhood of lli~ East Price Street objected to 
the transfer of the license~ ( 2.) tl1ere. ·is no ·publ:Lc need or neces­
sity for a license at said piemises, and (3) ~aid premises are 
within 300 feet of an exi.sting licensed ·p]"'erhises, _contrary to the 
pro~isi6n~ af a local otdinance~ ·· · · 

As t·o ( 1) arid ( 2) ~ Appellant did not appear a·t ,the he9,ring 
held hereino On behalf of appellant-an officer of a corporation 
which owns a large .apartment house qt 18 East Price S_treet testified 
that· she represented the t.e.nants of th$ ·apartrhe:nt;, house who had 
signed the petition igai~st the transfer of the licen~eo Her objec­
tion was bas:ed upon the· contention· that it would be. undesirable to 
permit- th~ operatiori of a licensed place of business opposite the 
apartment houseo · 

The evideh~e herein dis~lqses that the principal -business ' 
'street of Linden is ·wood· Av·'enue, and· that East Price Street begins 

··at and runs in an easterly direction from Wood Avertuee On one side 
of East Price S.treet there are a .number of stores, incl_uding a super 
market with a bowlifrg: all.ey ·a:b·ove ,. between Woo.d Avenue and llA East 
Price Streeto: On the: other side of East Pr~ce Street there is on~ 
hardv~are store between Hood J·,,venue and ·the ap"C3.rtment !louse, and 
four or. fiv·e ·store·s to· the· east of th_e ·apa.r.tmerit !louse o The section 
is zoned· for business., . and at the present time· it app.ears· ·that the­
neighborhood ·is of a mixed business and residential charactero 
Respondent Mary Szkutnik testified that she inte.nd;:J t.o serve hot 
lu~ches at .her place·· of ·business,- whi:ch is equipped with ki_t chen 
facilities .. 

, Qhairman Erlenkotter, o·f the Municipal Bo~r.dj ~estified. that 
the members of the Board· unanimously yoted to.-grant the transfer 

·because th~y belie~ed that theie w~s.need for~· licens~d premi.ses of 
thi~ charact~r ih this nei~hborhood which was d~v~loping; as-a. 
business districto If the lidensed premises are properly co~~ucted, 
they should be no more objectiona-ble than any other busi:tte'-S'S· pl,ace 
to residents· of the apa~tment houseo ·· 
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As to (3) ~ This contention is .based upon the provi.sions of 
a municipal ordinance dated December 20 9 193So However, since it 
appears that the premises llA East Price Street are not within 300 
feet of an existing licensed premises~. there is no need to construe 
the ordinanceo This alleged ~eason for reversal has not been ~stab-
li shed by the evidence Q • 

Under all the circumstances,~. I··. conclude that. the appellant has 
not sustained the burden of proof in Bstablishing th~t the attion ·of 
the Municipal Board was erroneous,, 

Accordingly, it is, on this 2nd.day of February, 1950, 
.. :·· 

ORDERED that the a:ction of respondent Municipal Board be and· 
the same ,is here by 'affirmed 9 and the . appeal herein be and the same 
is hereby dismissedo 

EHWIN Bo HOCK 
Director. 

EL MORAL TURPITUDE - COMMERCIALIZED GAMBLING MAY OR IV.LAY NOT INVOLVE 
MORAL TURPITUDE - UNDER FACTS dF CASE APPLICANT HELD TO BE 'NOT 
INELIGIBLE TO BE EMPLOYED ON LICENSED PREMISES .. 

. · .. 
February lj 19500 

Re~ Case Noo 611 

In.September 1949~· subject pleaded guilty to a ~harge of 
~~BookmakingH in.violation of a State Statute, :RoSo 2~135-30 He was 
sentenced by a County Judge in this State to a term of one to two 
years in State Prisono· On November 2, 1949, he was recalled by said 
Judgeo His prison sentence was suspended and he was placed on pro­
bation f6r three years and fined $1,000~00.si the minimum fine under 
the statute,. .. · · · · · 

· Apparentlyj subject drifte.d into the 17 bµsinessn partially 
because of a financial insecurityo He was no't connected with any 
other bookmakero His book was small and his ncustomersv11 apparently 
limited to subjec.t 9 s business acq\laintances and, their friendso 

Comm.erciali zed gambling may or may not.involve moral turpitude o 
In Case Noo 239, Bulletin 305, Item 9:; tt was held that the convic­
tion of the head of a ring conducting.ibmbling establishments, where 
the activities of the ring were attended .by methods of violencej did 
involve moral turpitude.. In Case Noo 2SJ:; Bulletin 337, Item 14.si the 
conviction of a Hlieutenant~v of the. real operator. o'f.· a .lottery.- con­
dticted on a large scalej it.was held;.:did involve mor~l turpitudeo 
So also in a case wherein ·it was held multiple, convictions .showed a 
reckless disregard for law wirranting the conclusion that the last 
off~nse involved moral turpitudeo $ee Re Case Noo 246, Bulletin 293, 
Item 10 o In the instant case none of the elements aforementioned ·:"are 
foundo I conclude that the ·Single crime of which petitioner is con­
victed did not i~volve moral ·.:turpitudeo Re Case Noo 143, Bulletin 
500~ Item 6a - . 

Although applicant is.riot disqu~lified by. statute because of 
the aforesaid· c.onviction:; '.it is:; neverthe.less j the responsibility of 
the local i.s.suing authority to determine to its satisfaction whether 
applicant.is.a £it person to b~ associated with the alcoholic 
beverage industrya · 

APPROVED~ 
ER\fJIN Bo HOCK 

Directoro 

Edward Fo Hodges 
Attorneyo 
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SEIZURE - FORFEITQRE PROCEEDINGS - ··IL1ICIT . STILL ON ·FARM - STILL,: 
MOTOR VEHICLE AND ·OTHER·ARTICLES ORDERED FORFEITED - BUILDINGS 
OrtDERED PADLOCKED .;;.· ·CLAIM OF INNOCENT. L1EHOR RECOGNIZEDo · . 

Iri the Matter. of the Sei~ure:an ). 
Ma·y 31; 1949 of a still; a .q.u,antity 
of al6ohol, various item~ of house-. ) 
hold .furniture JI and a Chevrolet· 
sedan.? at th~_ Avis Farm loc.ated in 
th~ vicinity of Crown .Point Road,·. 
Township of Logan,_ County of· , 

·. Gloucester. ahd ·Stat.~ of New .Jerseye -

Case·Noo 7450 

ON .HEAR:U-NG 
CONCLUSIONS Al\I:D ORDER 

) . 
Malandra & Tomaselli, Esqs.,, by Joseph Tomaselli, Esqo,, Attorneys 

. . . . for: Anthony Maiuro o· 
Lloyd &. Horn,. Esqso., Attorneys for· A:tlantic City. ,,Electr.ic· Coo.· 
Harry. Castelpaum., .Esq o, appearing for the Di visiot . .'. of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control~ 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

This ~atter comes. be.fore me pursuant to th'? pro-VJ.sions of Title 
33, Chapyer 2 ~. Re.vis.ed Sta~utes of New. ~yi'-?8Y, . t.o det~rrnine whe~her : 
a still;· a quantity of alco~1ol.? various·~.items of household· furniture,, 
and a Chevrolet· s·~dan,·. i t·emized in a s.ctt:edul~ attached· hereto, 

·seized .··on-: May 3lj 1949 ~t the· Avis Farm ·,1·aca.ted in the vicinity of 
Crown. Point ·Road, · Log$n T·owriship ,- ·Gloucester. Co.un-ty, New' Jersey j 
constitute ~nla~ftil·pi6perty··and should be forfeited, ~nd·further~ 
to d·etermine wh~ther the premises should be padlockedo ' 

·It· appeB'.rs Uiat ·on May 31, 1949 ABC agents visited ::the farm, on 
complaint that ·an ·illicit still was'located there" .The agents found 
and sei~ed a large.still in operation in·a cinder ·block building on 
the premises o ·· Anthoriy Me.iuro·, the qwner of the farrri, ·was present at 
the 'time and was arrested" The b~gents seized the still equipment, 
the household furniture in the farmhouse, and Maiuro?s Chevrolet 
sedan which was parked near such dwellingo 

The still was not regi~tered with·t~e Director of· Alcoholic 
Beverage Contr~l as required by ReSa 33:2-l·arid, therefore; consti­
tutes unlawful propertyo Such still;· all equipment seized therewith.9 
the household·furniture .and the motor ~ehicle, ·are therefore subj~c~ 
to foif~itui€ and the premis~s subj~ct ~o padlockinge RaSo 33:~-2~ 5a 

When the matter ca~e on for pea.ri.ng pursuant to RcSo 33~?-A·, 
Anthony Maiuro appeared· with counsel "and· sought return of t:he l!oUse- .. 
hold furnitu;re and th~ -Chevrolet ~sedan and also sought to a:voi¢-. _ · 
padlocking of the premises o · An appe.arance was also entered on: _behalf 
of the Atlantic City Eleciric Coo,. which sought recoghition ~£~ti 
alleged .lien claim against an elect"ric kitchen range which it" had.' 
sold to Maiuro o · · 

Maiuro-seeks to claim that ·he did not personally particip?te in 
the operation of the ~till.a He admitted that~ due to his pressing 
need for money, he rented the building about se~en weeks· before the 
seizure with knciwledge that a still was to be placed there at a 
rental of $50000 per week and with an.~ddi~ional advance of $5000000 

There are cases where the· circlimst·an·c1e·s·· were so extenuating that 
ihe Director, in the exe~cise -of h{s··:cti~cr~ii6n, relieved th~ owner 
of the premises from padlocking and fcirf~it~reo··"See Seizure Case 
Noo 70SO, Bulletin 749, Item 7o Howe~~~,-'Maiuro has not·established 
c:.ny such state of fa.ctso This was a ia.rge commercie.l still in active 

· operation, with over 600 gallons of alc_ohol· on hando Operators of 
the still slept in the farmhouse and brought fo·od ·there, which Maiuro 
servedo Maiuro is unmarried and does not appear to have been gain­
fully employed s~nce 1947" He says that he purchased the premises in 
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June 194$ with the.iritentiori of. beco~ing a poultry farmero From that 
tirne to May 1949 ,. whe:n .t;he- sei.zµre·' ·was rnade, he --c--;J_aims .that his. net 
income from the sale' of' poultry did not amount' to morE? than $300000; 
and that he had rio other .source of incomeo His· attention was c~lled 
to his finger.print recor·d which sets forth that he had hee11 ·arrested 
in 1941 by Federal authorities on a conspiracy charge involving _·an 
illicit sti.11. and that the charge was. npl:J-e. pro_ssed in 1943 wh~le ' 
he was in mi1i tary service o He said he did not remember the·.: c·ase o 

He volunteered the informatiori th~t in 1934 or 1935 he wa~ imprisoned· 
for three months in Philadelphia for ~ violation of its liquoi laWS.o' 
Under all of the circumstances, I shall ri6t·exercise ·my ~iscr~tiohary 
authority to relieve h:.i..m from padlocking or forfeiture of_ the furrii-. 
ture and motor vehiple" R"f .. ~. 33.~2-7 a · .. 

The Atlantic ~ity ~l~ctric.Coo has presented :a cbnditional sales 
contract cbvering·the ~~e6tric kitchen range seized in the ca~e·o_ ·The 
purchase price was $176 ~"'.56 and the balance pres·entl:Y due thereon is 
~37o10 a I am satisfiec;f that the c-ompany"' did not know or hav.e any: 
reason to suspect that there was an illicit still at the premis~so 
Accordirigly, I(sha~l_recognize its claim of ~37ol0o 

.· ~ . ·! ' ·: : . 

··.-;The r~tail value of su.ch:. r~a .. nge exceeds. the. amount ~f the· lien 
and t1le Dire-ctor of the· Divisio;J;i. of Purchcrne and Property of the 
State ·'-D"epart:ment of the Treasury advises that such nepartment is 
interested 1.n retaining the rang·e for ·-the use of a stave· insti tutiono 
Hence,· an Order··will be eritered retaipirig the range for the use of 
~~e state," conditioned upon t.he P~Y1'.3~:nt · of the lie1i claim thereon of 
W.) 7o10 o ·· . . - · . 

. 1: .• · •. j 

Accordingly, it is DETERMINED and ORDERED that the General 
Mot.ors ·.Frigidaire Eange descri-bed in S.chedule .. 1'Ai• attached hereto, 
constitutes unlawful property and be retained for the use of the· 
St2te.·of New Jersey.conditioned iy.pon payment:to.~he Atlantic City,· 
Electric Coo of its·li~n claim in the a~ount·of $37al0; and it is. 
further · · · 

! . 

DETERMINED and ORDERED that the balance of the seized proper.ty, 
more" fully d,escri bed in the .aforesaid- schedule cons ti tut es unlavd'ul 
property, and. the -same be and hereby is forfeited in a·ccordance with· 
the pro"vis~or:is of R_.,:3." 33·~2-5.? and that :it be retained for the use of 
hospitals a,nd state.? ·county and municip@·l ins:titutions, or· destroy.ed · 
in whole or_ in part, ·at. the direction of" the .Director of the Di vision 
of Alcohol.le Beverage Control; and it is furt_h.er. 

.. OHD~RED ·that all of the. buildings 'on the. Avis Fa~m owned by 
1 Anthony Maiuro located iri the· vic;:inity-of Crown. Point Road, Township 
of Logan,·; County of Glouce$ter' arid.. State· of· New Jersey, .being the 
premises. o-n_ which the sti11 vva.s ,.seized, shall not. be. used or occ_upied 
for any purpose wh.stsoever: for· ·a.. period of si;x ·inbnths ,_ comme.ncing the, 
10th day of Marchj 19500 · · · 

., ' 

I:·.·'.' 

'-. '. .. ; .·:· .. 

ERWIN Bo HOCK 
·Dire ct.or o. 

Dated~· Fepru?ry· 2;-: 195.?~.i :: . .... 

... • ··· .. 
.• 

"' 

133 ~-5-gaio caQs of .al~6~61 
§46 ... -·· 5-gal ~- empty '{~e(ns··· 

1 - G9pper ·. _c.olt1mn" 
· 1. - copper ·cooksr. : · · ! 

2 .galvei.nized ··tank-s 
3 f\J..el oil 'tar1ks·'-·· 
3 -.· ... steam _pumps": .. : 
1 -:- Vf.Glter pump-· · · 

. 1 ""', .. oil. burner 
1 water tai1k .· 
1 copper tank 
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.. .. 
1· steam boilei: 

.. 5 wociden vats.w~th mash 
1 Gruno electr~c refrigerator 
1 - Norge electr~c refrigerator 
1 electric ·kitGheri ~ange _ 
1 -·washing.machine · 

. PA.GE. 15 o 

JO·~ -.:items· o.f· household "furniture . 
1 - . Ct·evrolet sedan, Serial No., · 14J-A0536203, 

Engine Noa M2557973, License Noa 1949 
Registratio~ ZJ61E 

-Mi·s c.. pers oh al property:.. . . ·~ .. 

lOo DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - WINE WHOLESALE LICENSEE - VIOLATIONS 
... : OF RULES· 4·( a),. 5 (b). AND 6 ·OF- STATE REGULATIONS NOo J9. - LICENSE 
. SUSPENDED FOR.5·DAYSo -

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against'·. 

BISCEGLIA BROS .. 'WINES CORPORATION 
.. 47--46 · - JOth. str.eet ·: . . 

Long. Isl'and: City,· New York, ,. 
. ) 

. : ') 
.Holder of Wine Whole-sc::le Lic_ense ·; 
\M-2, issued by the Director of the· 
Division of Alcoholic B~verage 
Controlo 

.j_ CONCLUSIONS· 
AND' ORDER 

Morris Rosenzweig, Esq.,, Attorney for Defendant-licen~eeo 
Anthonw Meyer, ·Jr o, Esq o, appearing. for Di vision of Alcoholic 

· Be.verage Contr.o1., · 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 
. ''· 

Defendant has plead~d non vul1 to the following .charges~ 
. . 

l:ilo. · On ·March 10 and· 25, · Juiie 6 and 17, ·and July 18, 1949, 
you sold and delivered alcoholic beverages not for payment 
in cash on .delivery to New Jersey retail licensees ~----, 
which licensees were at the time of said deliveries listed 
on the Default List of the State Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control, in that you made deliveries of wine to 
said retailers on credit;. in violation of Rule 4(a) of State 
Regul?ti?~~ Noo 390 . 

11 2 o On July 12 and. 22, 19.49 ~ each date being more than three 
days after a Ne~ Jersey.retail licensee became in default to 
you pursuant to Rule 2(a) of State Regulations Noo 39, you 
failed to file with the State Director of Alcoholic Beverage 
Control a notice of such default, in that you failed to 
notify.the said Director that retail licensees----- had 
failed to make payment for alcoholic beverages delivered to 
the retailers by you on June 6 and 17, 1949, respectively; 
in violation.of Rule 5(b) of State Regulations No. 390 
"3.o On or about· September 13, 1949 and on divers days· prior 
thereto, you failed to keep at your lic~nsed premis~s copies 
of invoices for merchandise deliver~d by you to retail 
licensees~ in violation of Rule 6 of State Regu1a.tions Noo 
39oH 
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Defendant alleges that the violations set forth in Charges 1 
and 2 were due to an oversi·ght on the part.: of defendant 9 s employees, 
and that it has adopted changes in the office routine which it is 
hoped will safeguard against the pdssibility-of similar errors in 
the futureo · 

As to Charge 3~ The Vice-Presi~ent of defendant corporation 
admitted that certain copies of cuBtomers 9 invoices had not been 
retainedj but promised that in.the future al~ copies of customers 9 

-invoices would be retained as re~uired by Rule 6 of State Regulations 
NOo J9o 

Defendant was given an opportunity to obtain a special permit 
(see Bulletin··649j Items 1 and 3)o Having failed to do soj the 
present proceedings were institutedo 

Defendant has no prior adjudicated recordo Under all the cir­
cumstancesj and considering the plea entered herein, I shall suspend 
defendant 9 s license for a period of five dayso 

Accordingly, it is, on this Jrd day of February, 1950j 

ORDERED that li\Tine Wholesale License W\rv-2, issued by the 
Director of th~ Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control to Biscsglia 
Broso Wines Corporation, for premises 47-46 - 30th Street, Long 
Island Cityj New Yorkj be and the sam~ is hereby suspended for five 
days, commencing at 7~00 aomo February 13, 1950, and terminating at 
7:00 aomo February ia, .19500 . 

ERWIN B.o HOCK 
Director a 

llo STATE LlCENSES - NEW APPLICATION FILEDo 

Feuer Transportation Inco 
152 Downing Sto 
Yonkers, New Yorka 

Appli cat.ion for Transportation License filed February 6, 1950 o 

/ 

r'f·.- Ji.( .. (. :z(_( 

Directoro 


